of 25 basis points (“bp”) in interest rates of borrowings and subordinated debts at the reporting date
would not have a material effect on the interim statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income of the Group and the Bank.

The Group’s and the Bank’s exposure to interest rate risk relates to borrowing of funds at both fixed and
floating interest rates. This risk is managed by maintaining an appropriate mix between fixed and
floating-rate borrowings and by the use of interest rate swap contracts and forward interest rate
contracts. Hedging activities are evaluated regularly to align with interest rate views and defined risk
appetite; ensuring optimal hedging strategies are applied, by either positioning the interim statement of
financial position or protecting interest expense through different interest rate cycles.

Sensitivity analysis

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense as a result of changes in interest rates. The
table below outlines the impact on post tax profit on the changes in interest rates of subordinated debts:

 The Group  The Bank

 For the six-month period ended  For the six-month period ended

 US$  KHR’000  US$  KHR’000
   (Note 5)   (Note 5)

2024
Interest rate increased by 25 bp (1,041,864)  (4,282,061)  (1,041,864)  (4,282,061)

Interest rate decreased by 25 bp 1,041,864  4,282,061  1,041,864  4,282,061

 The Group  The Bank

 For the six-month period ended  For the six-month period ended

 US$  KHR’000  US$  KHR’000
   (Note 5)   (Note 5)

2023
Interest rate increased by 25 bp (1,095,879)  (4,476,666)  (1,095,879)  (4,476,666)

Interest rate decreased by 25 bp 1,095,879  4,476,666  1,095,879  4,476,666

ACLEDA BANK PLC.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
AS AT AND FOR THE PERIODS ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

175

39. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

39.2 Market risk (continued)

(ii) Foreign exchange risk

The Group operates in Cambodia, Lao PDR, and the Republic of the Union of Myanmar and transacts
in many currencies. It is exposed to various currency risks, primarily with respect to KHR, Euro (“EUR”),
THB, LAK, Japanese Yen, Australian Dollar (“AUD”), Vietnamese Dong, Canadian Dollar, MMK, and
others.

Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions and recognised assets and liabilities